COUNTY OF AUGUSTA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
P.O. BOX 590
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
VERONA, VA 24482-0590

October 29, 2021

Jonathan Garber, PE
Lineage Architects, PC
P.O. Box 991

Verona, VA 24482

RE: Tax Map No. 46-73L
Dear Mr. Garber:

In response to your request for information regarding the above referenced property,
please be advised of the following:

1. The Augusta County Community Development Department is responsible for the
enforcement of all applicable Zoning ordinances, regulations, and codes
regarding development in this jurisdiction.

2. The property is currently zoned Planned Commerce and is approved for
manufacturing and other general industrial uses, research and development,
limited outdoor storage, and passive recreation.

3. All lots zoned Planned Commerce are subject to the following yard and setback
requirements:

A. A principal building or structure shall not be erected altered, located,
reconstructed, or enlarged nearer to a perimeter boundary of the Planned
Commerce District than twenty-five feet (25').

B. No building or other structure, whether principal or accessory, shall be
erected, altered, located, reconstructed, or enlarged nearer to the right of
way line of any public street external to the development identified by the
Virginia Department of Transportation as an interstate, arterial or collector
street than fifty feet (50') or any other public or private street external to
the development than thirty-five feet (35).

C. No building or other structure shall be erected, altered, located,
reconstructed, or enlarged nearer to the right of way line of a public street
internal to the development than twenty feet (20'). Setbacks for private
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streets or interparcel travelways shall be as described on the Concept
Plan. Setbacks for Mill Place Parkway right of way shall be fifty feet (50').

D. If a lot, tract, or parcel fronts on two (2) or more streets, the foregoing
minimum setbacks shall be required on all streets.

4. A site plan meeting the requirements of division J article LXVI “Site Plan Review"
shall be submitted and approved prior to the approval of any building, placement
or other development permit.

We understand that any mortgage lender for the Project may rely on this certificate.
Should you have any further questions regarding the foregoing, please contact me at
(540) 245-5700, Monday-Friday, 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M.

Sincgrely,

it y
K ALk >
Sapdra K. Bunch
Zoning Administrator



Sandy Bunch

From: Jon Garber <jgarber@Ilineagearch.com>
Sent: Friday, October 22, 2021 8:31 AM

To: Sandy Bunch

Ce: Bryan Caricofe

Subject: Zoning letter

Sandy,

This is a formal request for a Zoning Letter for TM 46-73L (the new Cava facility in Mill Park). The letter should contain
the parcel’s zoning designation, approved uses, and setbacks as well as any other information that you deem
appropriate. If you have any questions, please call me or Nick Grow at Economic Development.

I will bring the check to you this morning.
Thanks,
jon

Jonathan Garber, PE
Principal Engineer
Lineage Architects, PC
PO Box 991

98 Lee Highway
Verona, VA 24482
540-248-3771 Office
540-248-1628 Fax
www.lineagearch.com



COUNTY OF AUGUSTA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
P.O. BOX 590
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
VERONA, VA 24482-0590

21-1285
October 26, 2021

Clark & Bradshaw, P.C.
92 North Liberty Street
Harrisonburg, VA 22803-0071

Attention; Cynthia L. Mumaw

RE:

Eavers, LLC
Tax Map No. 84D (14) 1
Properly Address: 2387 Stuarts Draft Highway, Stuarts Draft, VA 24477

File No. 23.475

Dear Ms. Mumaw:

In response to your request for information regarding the above referenced property, please be
advised of the following:

1.

@ N o o

The Augusta County Community Development Department is responsible for the
enforcement of all applicable Zoning ordinances, regulations, and codes regarding
development in this jurisdiction.

The property is currently zoned General Business. Gasoline retail outlets, convenience
stores, and motor vehicle service are permitted uses in a General Business zoned

district.

The property is located within an Urban Service Overlay District and Area 2 of the
Source Water Protection Overiay District.

The adjoining properties are zoned General Business to the north, south, and west.
General Business and General Agriculture to the east.

The property is not part of any Planned Unit Development/Master Plan.
There are no Variances or Special Use Permits for the present use of the property.
There are no known Zoning violations affecting the property.

The existing 10 unit mini-warehouse facility on the property is a legal non-conforming
use.
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9. The properly was subject to site plan approval. The existing structures comply with all
setbacks, side yard, rear yard, height, and parking regulations approved on the existing
site plan submitted for this site. (Copies of the site plan are available from the
Community Development Department for a cost of ten dollars per sheet.)

We understand that any mortgage lender for the Project may rely on this certificate. Should you
have any further questions regarding the foregoing, please contact me at (540) 245-5700,
Monday-Friday, 8:00 AM. to 5:00 P.M.

ly, /~ V2
ks’ @fcm
Sangra K\ Bunch

Zoning Administrator



COUNTY OF AUGUSTA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
P.0. BOX 590
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
VERONA, VA 24482-0530

October 6, 2021

Global Zoning

8205 NW 69™ Strest

Okiahoma City, OK 73132

Attention: Ashlee Tumer

Reference: 229 Lee Highway, Tax Map No. 46A (3)1

In response to your email request dated September 21, 2021, please be advised of the
following:

1.

2

The Property is located within the comporate limits of the County of Augusta,
Virginia.

The Property is currently zoned General Business. The existing use of the
property as a corporate headquarters and office and a hardware store are
permitted uses in the General Business zoned district without the necessity of
obtaining a conditional or special use permit, variance, special exception or other
authorization or approval. Six bulk fusl storage tanks for propane storage exist on
the property. Three of the propane storage tanks were installed around the year
2001 and were permitted by Special Use Permit approved on March 1, 2001, which
was issued non-transferable to Dixle Gas and Ol Corporation. The current owners
obtained a new Special Use Permit to continue to have outdoor storage of three
(3) 30,000 gallon bulk fuel storage tanks on December 3, 2020. (coples enclosed)

There are several existing uses permitted as legal nonconforming uses. The uses
include the three propane storage tanks that were instalied at different times
(around the years 1950, 1963, and 1974), bulk fue! storage tanks for heating oil
and commercial fusls installed around 1958, a lubricants warehouse that supports
a lubricant sales business that has existed since 1963, propane tank maintenance
since 1950, fleet maintenance building used to service commercial vehicles
constructed in the earty 1960s, and rall siding and truck parking began around
1950. All these uses were permitted without the necessity of obtalning a conditional
or special use penmit, variance, special exception or other authorization or
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approval at the time of their Installation and are permitted as legal nonconforming
uses.

4. Certificates of Occupancy were issued for buildings and structures constructed
after 1973. (copies enclosed) A change in use could require a new Certificate of

Occupancy.

5. To the best of my knowledge, the property is currently In compliance with all
applicable requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the County. There are no
known Zoning, Building, for Fire Codes violations on file.

6. There are no known current or upcoming road projects that will impact the right of
way of the property.

7. Inthe event of casualty, the property may be rebuilt substantially in its current form
(Le., no loss of square footage, same building footprint), within two (2) years per
Section 25-663.] and Virginla State Code 15.2-2307 and permitted nonconforming
uses may be continued on the Property after such rebuilding, upon satisfaction of
the following conditions and/or the limitations:

Sincefely,
Santira 3 Buncﬁ/
Zoging

Administrato
Augusta County, Virginia

Enclosures
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APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT

DISYRICT: _Bovertey Manar PERMITNUMBER: ______ R0-50
OATE___ 1082020 RECEIPT NUMBER; 136032

FEE PAID: 226000

TO THE AUGUSTA COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS:

the purpots
ondingnces, rules and reguistions now in force effecting thereto: and which are

Appiication is haraby made for & Special Uss Pennit, in accordance with the description and
heceinafiar sst forth. This application ks made subject to all the County and Siale
hereby agreed to by

i

WWWWMNM“WMhhhmﬂhm

2.
3
4.
8.

Land Owner's Neme: ___Dixfo Gag a0d Ol Comonglion

Land Quners Address: _ P.O. Box 00, Vorona, VA 94482
Oocupant or User's Name: ____ Quaries Petrgteym, tng,
Qocupant or User's Address:

Lacation of Property: ____ 220 Lee Hichwey, Verons, VA 24462

Real Estate Map end Paccel Number: 48A(11 7. Zoning: GB___ 0. Acreage: G838
Subdivision: A 10.PresentUss: _ Business

Section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance that pammi is being applied for: 253047

Date of Final Action; __12/3/2020 Signed:

, Boa Appeals

{PLEASE READ BACK CF APPLICATION)

gdg
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CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
COUNTY OF AUGUSTA
BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT

OWNER OF BUILDING_ Dixie Gas & Oil Corporation TENANT  Same

BUILDING LOCATIONS _ 225-Loe Highway

BUILDING PERMIT NO. 1058-2001

TAXMAPNO.___48A(3H

BUILDING USE__ Storage Building

ZONING DISTRICT_ _ Buginess _

USE GROUP___g4__TYPE CONSTRUCTION sz OCCUPANCY LOAD 2__FLOORLOAD 75

CONSTRUCTED UNDER THE 1996

EDITION OF THE UNIFORM STATEWIDE BUILDING CODE
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

SPRINKLER REQUIRED NA

BUILDING OFFICIAL__ A eetload & % DATE__ 7/23/02

SERVICE AUTHORITY ™

7
Fal E> 4 °>-—|H g
COMMUNITY DEVELOP ) DATE_7/22/0z.




{

i CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

1

OWNER__ ACE Hardware TENANT__ Same
BUILDING LOCATION Route 11
Verona
BLDG. PERMIT NO._98-98 USE___ACE Hardware Store
TAX MAP__ 46A(3) PARCEL NO.__ 1
USE GROUP___ M TYPE CONST.____ 2C _ ZONING DIST. Gep, Bus
OCCUPANCY LOAD _ 193 FLOOR LOAD 75
CONSTRUCTED UNDER THE___ 1996 EDITION OF THE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

' COUNTY OF AUGUSTA
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
BUILDING INSPECTION DEPT.

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 115 |
OF THE VIRGINIA UNIFORM STATEWIDE BUILDING CODE CERTIFYING THAT
AT THE TIME OF ISSUANCE THIS STRUCTURE WAS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE

BUILDING CODE, ZONING CODE AND VARIOUS ORDINANCES OF THE COUNTY |
REGULATING BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR USE.

UNIFORM STATEWLIDE BUILDING CODE

| |

/

WL orerciat, . Baed & Ml bt

DATE -0 - @,

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT—— 1. | oo /\

DATE 2 -lo-9¢ Q

SERVICE AUTHORITY {

DATE_ /2-/0

'
i
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Global Zoning
8205 NW 69*™ Street

Phone: 405-740-4222
Fax: 844-866-8503

Oklahoma City, OK 73132 Bd\
l

Global Zoning

Ashlee@globalzoning.com
www.globalzoning.com

September 21, 2021

RE: Zoning Verification Letter- 229 Lee Highway

Greetings:

Please find this to be a request for Zoning letter/FOIA on the above stated property. We are researching these
matters for a zoning compliance report. Please incorporate the answers to the following questions in a letter on

letterhead.

What Is the current 20ne of the property? Are there any overlay districts? ~ G’(@M"d B‘-‘“—‘\W

Did the property recelve any varia PD's, conditionsl or special permits IWuh site plan approval?
#f 50, can you provide a copy? 5(4} bor ou.fdwr rda 3 -

is the property permitted in the Use Designation?

Ave there any conformance Issues with the property?

Are there any active outstanding Zoning, Bullding, Fire Code Viclations on file? NO

Are there any current/upcoming road projects that will Impact the right of way of the property? (road
widening/sidewalk improvemants)

Did the property/tenants recelve Certificates of Occupancy/Compllance? If so, may ¢ obtain a copy?

if there are none on file, Is this considered a violatlon? Would change in use, ownership and/or tenant require »
new CO to be Issued?

Please email the letter and documents to ashlee@globalzoning.com or 844.866.8503 if possible. If you cannot E-
mail or fax, please return the letter to:

Global Zoning

8205 NW 69th Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73132
Warm regards,

Ashlee Turner



COUNTY OF AUGUSTA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
P.0. BOX 590
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
VERONA, VA 24482-0580

October 1, 2021

PDC TN/FLLPIV, LLC

cl/o Steven A. Meads, Esq.

Patten, Wormom, Hatten & Diamonstein, L.C.
12350 Jefferson Avenue, Suite 300

Newport News, VA 236802

RE: Zoning Verification Letter
1 Tinkling Spring Road, Fishersville, VA 22939
Tax Map / Parcel: 066D-2-27; 086D-2-18

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We have reviewed zoning and land use information for the property listed above (the
" ). The Property is located at 1 Tinkling Spring Road, Fishersville, VA 22939,
legally described on Exhibit A, and is to be improved with an industrial warehouse
building of approximately 1,000,000 square feet. The Property now is zoned as General
Industrial with Proffers.

The Property is located within the General Industrial District (the “Industrial District").
Furthemmore, the Property is encumbered by the Urban Service Overlay (USO), which
requires that no more than one entrance per 800 feet of frontage along a designated area
Is permitted (Augusta County Code § 25-504.A). Parking requirements within the
Industrial District are set forth on Exhibit B. Setback requirements within the Industrial
District are set forth on Exhibit C. Within this zone, and without the necessity of obtalning
a rezoning, conditiona! use permit or variance, the Property may be used for the purpose
of: (i) receiving, storing, assembling, displaying, shipping, distributing, preparing, seliing,
and serving as a pick-up/drop-off location for products, materials, food, grocery, and liquor
ttems; (il) parking, storage, dispatch, use, incidental maintenance, fueling, and outdoor
and indoor loading/unioading (including driving into and through the building for loading
and unloading and parking inside the building) of vehicles, including automobiles, fieet
vehicles, trucks and trailers; (fii) printing; (iv) making products on demand; (v) warehouse
and office use; and (vi) using, handling, or storing hazardous materials in the ordinary
course of business, Including (A) in any packaged merchandise to be sold, handled,
and/or held for shipment to customers, and (8) maintenance, fusling, or charging of
vehicles, equipment, and machinery (including liquefied hydrogen or other altemnative
fuels); (vil) installing and operaling equipment such as satellite dishes, cellular antenna
with an approved Administrative Permit, and renewable energy systems, including solar

Staunton (540} 245-6700 Deerfleld (540) 839-4111 Waynesboro (540) 042-5113
FAX (540) 245-8068



energy systems and hydrogen fuel cell tanks and related equipment; (vili) installing and
operating battery storage systems, electrical generators, and fuel tanks; and (ix) ancillary
and related uses for any of the foregoing, all on a twenty-four-hour, seven-days-per-week,

fifty-two-weeks-per-year basis.

There are currently no outstanding zoning violations with respect to the Property, and the
Property complies with all appficable zoning and subdivision regulations. Upon
construction of the improvements within the Property in accordance with the plans and
specifications, once approved by the County, the Property shall continue to be in
compliance with all zoning and subdivision regulations.

The County authorizes a prospective tenant or a mortgage lender of the Property to rely
on the statements made in this letter.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 540-245-5700 or send an

) a:ﬂu, /\/W/

Sarndra K. Bunch
Zoning Administrator



Exhibijt A
al Descriptio

ALL those certain tracts or parcels of land, with improvements thereon and
appurtenances thereto belonging, situated in Augusta County, Virginia, on the north side
of Tinkling Spring Road, containing 99.6764 acres and 5.502 acres, more or less, as
shown on a plat by Valley Engineering-Surveying-Planning, dated December 13, 2005,
and recorded in the Clerk's Office, Circuit Court, Augusta County, Virginia in Plat Book 1,

pages 6485 through 6487.

BEING the same real estate conveyed to Realty X LLC, a Virginla limited liability company
by Trustee's Deed from Franklin Service Corporation, a Virginia corporation, dated
December 31, 2013, recorded January 8, 2014 in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court

of Augusta County, Virginia as instrument No. 140000180,

LESS AND EXCEPT property conveyed to the Commonwealth of Virginia by deed
recorded February 20, 2015 as Instrument No. 1500001094.



Exhibit B
i ents

Distribution Center: One space for every 2,000 s.f. of gross floor area up to 500,000 s.f.;
plus one space for every 3,000 s.f. of remaining floor area.

Freight and Truck Terminals: One space for every two trucks, tractors, or trailers in which
the facility is designed fo accommodate; plus one space for each 250 s.f. of office space;
plus company vehicle requirements (see discussion below).

Company Vehicle Requirements: A parking space must be provided in a reserved area
for every company vehicle stored on site during normal business hours (including cars,
trucks, tractors, and trailers) over and above other parking requirements. Such parking
must be surfaced with a durable and dust-free surface and graded to dispose of all surface
water accumulated within the area. (See Augusta County Code § 25-36.8).

Warehouses: Five spaces.
Maximum Parking: The Code does not include maximum parking limitations,
Ovemight Parking: The Code does not exprassly prohibit ovemight parking.

Actual parking requirements will be evaluated and approved during the site plan review
process.,

Code requires that parking must be located within 400 feet of the bullding served, as
measured between the nearest point of the parking facility and the building. Off-site
property may be used for Code required parking provided that it is zoned business or
industrial. A written contact, lease, or easement for off-site parking must be filed with the
site plan and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Augusta County.
Evidence of the recordation must be provided to the Community Development
Department prior to the issuance of a building permit or zoning certificate.

Princlpal use parking lots are permitted in the Industrial District



Exhibit €
Setback Reguirements

The proposed building is located completely within the General Industrial District, so the
building will be subject to all setback and other requirements for the General Industrial
District.

ZONING REQUIREMENTS FOR GENERAL INDUSTRIAL (GI) DISTRICTS

ERONT LOT LINES

1. No building or other structure shall be erected, altered, located, reconstructed or
enlarged nearer to the right-of-way line of a public street identified by the Virginia
Department of Transportation as an arterial or coflector street than fifty feet (50").

¢ The setbacks for a bullding or other structure may be reduced to twenty feet
(20') if there is no paricing facility within fifty feet (50') of any arterial or collector
street.

2. No building or other structure shall be eracted, altered, located, reconstructed or
enlarged nearer (o the right-of-way line of other public street than thirty-five feet (35).
o The setbacks for a building or other structure may be reduced to fifteen feat
(15') if there is no parking facility within thirty-five feet (35°) of any other public
street.

3. No building or other structure shall be erected, altered, located, reconstructed or
enlarged nearer (o the right-of-way line of any private street or interparce! traveiway than
twenty feet (20').

 The satbacks for a building or other siructure may be reduced to ten feet (10')
If there is no parking facllity within twenty feet (20°) of any private street or
interparcel travelway.

CORNER OR THROUGH LOTS If a lot, tract or parcel fronts on two or more streets, the
foregoing minimum setbacks shall be required on each street respectively.

NOTE: THE SETBACK I8 MEASURED FROM THE VDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE,
NOT THE EDGE OF THE PAVEMENT OR CENTERLINE OF STREET. YOU HMuUsT
CONTACT VDOT TO DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF THEIR RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE AND ADD THE COUNTY SETBACK REQUIREMENT 7O THE VDOT RIGHT-
OF-WAY LINE TO DETERMINE THE CORRECT SETBACK,

Principal and accessory buildings and structures: Twenty-five feet (25')



A buffer yard meeting the requirements of §25-387 Is required.

Principal buildings and structures: Twenty-five fest (25')

Accessory buildings and structures with an area less than 900 square feet and no more than 20’
tall in height: Five feet (5')

Accessory buildings and structures with an area 900 square feet or more or is more than 20° tall
in height: Twenty-five feet (25')

Principal and accessory bulidings and structures: Twenty-five feet (25’)
A buffer yard meeting the requirements of §25-387 is required.

HEIGHT REGULATIONS  Shall not exceed seventy-five feet (75')

in no case shall the height of any building or structure exceed the height limitations of
the transitional surface, approach surface, horizontal surface and conical surface as

required in any airport overlay district.

1. For bulldings and struclures in excess of thirty-five feet (35’), but not more than fifty feet
(50°) in height, the required front, side and rear setbacks shall be increased one foot (1)

for every one foot (1°) increase in building height.

2. For bulldings and structures in excess of fity feet (50°) in height, the required front, side
and rear setbacks shall be increased fifteen feet (15') plus two feet (2°) for every one foot

(1°) increase in building height above fifty feet (50').
SKETCH PLAN REQUIRED

EACH APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY A
SKETCH PLAN CONTAINING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE LOT, LOCATION OF ALL
EXISTING AND PROPOSED STRUCTURES, RIGHT- OF- WAY LINES OF ALL STREETS
THAT ABUT THE LOT, AND THE DISTANCES BETWEEN EACH PROPOSED STRUCTURE
AND ALL PROPERTY LINES AND STREET RIGHT- OF -WAY LINES.

1. The sketch plan must be drawn to scale by a Jicensed land surveyor where any building,
manufactured home or other structure or addition thereto is proposed to be located:

a. Five feet (5') or less from any applicable minimum gide or rear setback or yard
requirement; or

b. Twenty feet (20°) or less from any applicable minimum front setback or yard
requirement.



2. In all other cases, the sketch pian can be drawn by the applicant, his agent, or a land
surveyor.

3. A foundation survey by a land surveyor is required if the structure is to be within 5' of a
side or rear yard requirement or 20" of & front setback requirement. The County will not
provide further inspections or issue a certificate of occupancy until the required foundation

survey has been submitted.



PATTEN, WORNOM, HATTEN & DIAMONSTEIN, L.C.
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Erm E. JEWELL ALAN A. DIAMONSTEIN (1931-2019)
TAZmi¥ed i VA and USFTO TAGnined in VA =d FL

I Admited in VA, DC, PA and NY

* Admiced in VA snd DC

September 13, 2021

Ms. Sandra K. Bunch

Zoning Administrator, Augusta County, Virginia
18 Government Center Lane

Verona, VA 24482

Re: Zoning Verification Letter
1 Tinkling Spring Road, Fishersville, VA 22939
Tax Map / Parcel: 066D-2-27; 066D-2-18

Dear Ms. Bunch

I am writing to request a Zoning Verification Letter from Augusta County. I have attached
a Request for Letter of Zoning Confirmation in the form requested by our lender.

I have also enclosed a UPS envelope for your convenience in retuming the completed
letter, and our check in the amount of $25.00 to cover the cost of same,

Of course, if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. We appreciate
your assistance.

Very truly yours,
PATTEN, WORNOM, HATTEN & DIAMONSTEIN, L.C.

%M{)/)tacaﬁ

Steven A. Meade, Esq.
SAM/ipk



